
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Hannah Bailey 
 
 
 
247 4326 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Sharon Winfield 
Telephone No: 2474707 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 20th July, 2006 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar - Gipton and Harehills 

S Armitage - Crossgates and 
Whinmoor 

D Atkinson - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

R Finnigan - Morley North 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

M Phillips - Garforth and 
Swillington 

R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

D Schofield - Temple Newsam 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any persona l/ prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 13 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 7th June 2006. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 
 

1 - 4 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

7   
 

  MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 5th June 
2006. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 
 
 

5 - 8 

8   
 

  MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 
To receive and note the minutes of the Executive 
Board meeting held on 14th June 2006. 
 
(Copy attached.) 
 
 

9 - 14 

9   
 

  ALMO REVIEW UPDATE 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development updating Members on the 
review process currently being undertaken for 
ALMOs. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

15 - 
30 

10   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck 

 INQUIRY INTO REGENERATION IN BEESTON 
AND HOLBECK - DRAFT TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 
 
To consider the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development outlining the draft Terms of 
Reference for the Inquiry into Regeneration in 
Beeston and Holbeck. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

31 - 
34 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

11   
 

  RESPONSES TO RECOMMENDATIONS 
(AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND ANTI-SOCIAL 
BEHAVIOUR) 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development outlining the departmental 
responses for the Inquiry into Affordable Housing 
and the Inquiry into Anti-Social Behaviour 
Interventions which were undertaken by previous 
Scrutiny Boards during the 2005/06 Municipal 
Year, the monitoring of which will fall within the 
remit of this Board during 2006/07. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 

35 - 
58 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a copy of the Scrutiny Board’s revised 
Work Programme. 
 
(Report attached.) 
 
 
 

59 - 
70 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Wednesday 6th September 2006 at 10:00 am (Pre-
meeting for Board Members at 9:30 am.) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th July, 2006 

 

Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
 

Wednesday, 7th June, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors D Atkinson, P Ewens, 
R Finnigan, M Phillips, M Rafique and 
D Schofield 

 
 
1 CHAIR'S OPENING REMARKS  

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the first meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) of the Municipal Year. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
The following Members declared  personal / prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of  Section 81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 13 of the Members Code of Conduct:- 

    
Councillor P Ewens – declared a personal interest as a Member of Leeds 
North West Homes ALMO. 

 
Councillor D Schofield – declared a personal interest as Director of South 
East Leeds Homes Board. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hyde and Armitage. 
 

4 PRESENTATION FROM THE DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOODS AND 
 HOUSING  

The Chair informed Members that as this was the first meeting of the 
Municipal Year, the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, Neil Evans, had 
been invited in order to discuss current and future issues facing the 
department. The Board were also given the opportunity to raise any questions 
with the Director in preparation for setting the initial work programme for the 
forthcoming year. The Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing, 
Councillor J L Carter, also attended the meeting. 

 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
- Trevor Kerry, Chief Community Safety Officer 
- Helen Freeman, Chief Environmental Health Officer 
- Christine Addison, North West Leeds Area Manager 

 
The Scrutiny Board received a presentation from Officers outlining the 
structure of the department, along with the details of key officers. Members 
were informed that the department was divided into five divisions – Support 
Services, Housing Services, Regeneration, Community Safety and 
Environmental Health. Each relevant Officer then gave an overview of the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th July, 2006 

 

challenges and key issues facing their individual departments, all of which 
would have a possible bearing on the work of the Board in the coming year. 

 
Following the formal presentation, Members were given the opportunity to ask 
questions of the Officers in relation to the work of the department. The key 
topics discussed were as follows:   

 
- The need to reinforce the work of the Community Safety team in 

relation to anti-social behaviour with support from the Authority’s Legal 
department; 

- How the problem of homelessness in young men is being tackled; 
- The number of empty homes currently in the city; 
- The proliferation of student housing within Leeds, particularly large 

developments of purpose-built accommodation;  
- The implications of the Children’s Act upon housing; 
- The actual figures in relation to the number of refugees and asylum 

seekers in receipt of housing assistance in the city; 
- The fact that some wards have not yet benefited from the overall city-

wide reduction in crime levels; 
- The merits of publicising the outcome of successful legal action in 

relation to noise nuisance; 
- The future of ALMO’s in Leeds and the steps being taken to consult 

with local residents on the issue; 
 

The Chair thanked the Executive Board Member and Officers for their 
attendance and contribution to the meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the presentation and ensuing discussion 
be noted.   
 

5 WORK PROGRAMME  
The Head of Scrutiny Support and Member Development submitted a report 
proposing guidelines for the development of a Work Programme for the 
Scrutiny Board for the 2006/07 Municipal year.  

 
Members were reminded that as Scrutiny Boards were now aligned to 
Executive Member portfolios, the remit of the Board related to those priorities 
within the Corporate Plan associated with Neighbourhoods and Housing.  

 
The following issues were raised as possible topics for further scrutiny: 
- The proposed reorganisation of Leeds ALMOs; 
- Partnership working across the Council, particularly District 

Partnerships; 
- Area Management arrangements 
- Housing and regeneration in Beeston and Holbeck 
- Safer Leeds Partnership 
- Supporting People 
- The Government’s ‘Respect’ agenda. 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 20th July, 2006 

 

Following discussions it was agreed that the initial work programme be 
devised by the Chair in consultation with the Principal Scrutiny Officer. A copy 
of the programme would be circulated to all Board Members for their 
information and approval.  

 
RESOLVED – That a copy of the initial Work Programme be circulated to all 
Board Members for approval.  

 
6 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  

Thursday 20th July 2006 at 10:00 am (pre-meeting at 9:30 am.) 
 

(The meeting concluded at 11:35.) 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Final minutes -Approved at the meeting  
 held on Monday, 3rd July, 2006 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 5th June, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors J Bale, B Cleasby, T Leadley 
and R Pryke 

 
 
 

1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed Members and officers to the first meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) in the 2006/07 municipal year, and 
also paid tribute to the hard work of the outgoing Chair, Councillor Liz Minkin. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors Anderson, Grahame and Lancaster. 
 

4 Minutes - 26th April 2006  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th April 2006 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 Matters Aris
[...]
nks and communication could be improved.  It would also help to 
establish a direct link in terms of progressing corporate priorities. 

Page 6



Final minutes -Approved at the meeting  
 held on Monday, 3rd July, 2006 

 

 
The Chair indicated that he supported this concept, perhaps with Forum 
meetings being themed to one particular subject, such as obesity, transport, 
the environment, quality and care, employment and training etc. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted, and the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development further develop the ideas discussed and report back to 
the Committee. 
 

10 OSC Work Programme - Sources of Work and Establishing Priorities  
The Committee considered a report submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development regarding developing the Committee’s work 
programme for 2006/07. 
 
The Chair stated that the report was an excellent starting point for planning 
OSC’s work programme, and that he was in favour, where appropriate, of 
single item agendas. 
 
In brief summary, the following matters were discussed as part of the 
Committee’s consideration of this item:- 

• Progress chasing on the Council’s ‘Narrowing the Gap’ corporate 
objective; 

• Obesity – to build upon the excellent work previously carried out by the 
Scrutiny Board (Health and Well Being); 

• Electoral arrangements – carry over from work of Scrutiny Board (Thriving 
Communities); 

• Co-ordination of cross-cutting issues across Boards. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above comments, the Board’s work 
programme as submitted be approved and accepted, and the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development be requested, in consultation with the 
Chair, to develop further the proposed work programme and report back. 
 

11 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Councillor Pryke submitted his apologies for the next scheduled meeting, on 
Monday 3rd July at 10.00 am (Pre-Meeting 9.30 am), and requested that 
consideration be given to the possibility of moving OSC meetings from a 
Monday, which were personally inconvenient for him. 
 
The Chair stated his intention to hold Pre-Meetings at 9.30 am prior to each 
OSC meeting, which would itself commence at 10.00 am. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development, in 
consultation with the Chair, be requested to review the current proposed 
dates for OSC meetings. 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Final Minutes – Approved at the  
meeting held on 5th July 2006 

Executive Board 

Wednesday, 14th June, 2006 

PRESENT: Councillor M Harris in the Chair 

 Councillors D Blackburn, R Brett, A Carter, 
J L Carter, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith, K Wakefield and J Blake 

 Councillor J Blake Non voting Advisory Member 

1 Chair's Remarks  
The Chair welcomed Councillor Harker back to his first meeting since his 
recent illness and welcomed Councillor Brett to his first meeting as a member 
of the Board. 

2 Exclusion of Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of appendices 1, 2 and 4 to the report referred to in minute 12 
and during consideration of the appendix to the report referred to in minute 
17. 

3 Declaration of Interests  
Councillor Wakefield declared a personal interest in the item relating to the 
regeneration of the Florence Street area of Harehills (minute 12) as a non-
executive director of the East Leeds Primary Care Trust. 

4 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th May 2006 be 
approved. 

CENTRAL AND CORPORATE
5 Council Plan  

The Acting Chief Officer Executive Support submitted a report on the 
production of the Council Plan containing the Best Value Performance Plan to 
be presented to Council for approval on 21st June in advance of publication in 
its final form on 30th June 2006. 

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report be noted and that Council be recommended: 

(i) to approve the Council Plan to allow publication by 30th June 
2006 

(ii) to aut
[...]
 single site primary school 

(c) That given the Children’s Centre planned for Broadgate, the Board 
notes that no further action is presently required with regard to the 
number of primary school places available in Horsforth.

16 Local Government Ombudsman Report on a School Closure Notice  
The Director of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report on a recent 
finding of maladministration and injustice in a report issued by the Local 
Government Ombudsman in relation to a school admissions matter. 

RESOLVED – That the Ombudsman’s report and findings be received and 
noted and that the recommendation that £250 be paid to the complainant, for 
the injustice noted in the report, be accepted. 

17 Recent Ofsted Inspections  
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted a report summarising the 
outcomes  of recent OFSTED inspections during the spring term 2006. 

RESOLVED – That the report and the impact of the change in the inspection 
framework be noted. 

18 Schools Causing Concern  
The Chief Executive of Education Leeds submitted  a report on actions being 
followed to ensure that the schools causing the most serious concerns are 
being monitored, supported and challenged through planned interventions. 

Following consideration of appendix 1 to the report designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(1) and (2) which was 
considered in private at the conclusion of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the action in schools 
causing concern be noted. 

(During the discussion of this matter Councillor Blake declared a personal 
interest as a governor at Intake High School). 

ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE
19 Scrutiny Board Report - Childhood Obesity Prevention and Management  

Reports were submitted by the Chief Executive and the Chief Democratic 
Services presenting a recommendation made by the Scrutiny Board (Health 
and Wellbeing) following their recent inquiry into childhood obesity prevention 
and management. 

The Chair of the Scrutiny Board attended the meeting and presented the 
Scrutiny report. 

RESOLVED – That the final report of the Scrutiny Board (Health and 
Wellbeing) into childhood obesity prevention and management be noted and 

Page 13



Final Minutes – Approved at the  
meeting held on 5th July 2006 

that a further report be brought to this Board in response to recommendation 
6 of the Scrutiny Board’s report. 

DATE OF PUBLICATION:  16TH JUNE 2006 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN: 23RD JUNE 2006 

(Scrutiny Support will notify relevant Directors of any items called in by 12.00 noon 
on 26th June 2006) 

Page 14



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
 
Date: 20th July 2006  
 
Subject: ALMO Review Update 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 At its June meeting, the Board agreed to receive an update on the review process 
currently being undertaken for the ALMOs. 

 
1.2 The background to the review has been circulated to Members previously.  In 

May 2005 it was reported that there was a need to review the long term future of 
ALMOs in Leeds, taking into account the financial viability of six ALMOs, the 
removal of Government restrictions on the size of ALMOs and the continuing 
reduction of the stock size.  It was also recognised that the Government was due 
to provide its long term view of ALMOs and there was a need to ensure that the 
Council’s arrangements would be able to take advantage of any freedoms and 
flexibilities offered. 

 
2.0 Report Submitted to the Board 
 

2.1 Attached is a report that provides the Board with the latest information on the 
ALMO review and the conclusions reached.  Outlined in the report are the 
benefits and achievements of the ALMOs which can be built on, the proposals for 
the number of ALMOs to manage the Council’s stock and consultation proposals.  
This report was considered by the Executive Board on 5th July 2006. 

 
3.0 Recommendatio
[...]
administer and oversee the ballot.  The result will be reported to the 
September Board, together with in implementation plan. 

 
 
SECTION 7 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 The Executive Board is asked to agree that the preferred options for the future of 

ALMOs in Leeds are the one ALMO option and the three ALMO option which brings 
together, Leeds North East and East (to include all of EASEL), Leeds South East and 
South and Leeds West and North West. Both options would have local panels. 

 
7.2 The Executive Board is asked to agree that these options should be put to tenants in 

a city wide ballot of all tenants. 
 
7.3 That the Executive Board indicates its preference for the 3 ALMO option. 
 
7.4 The Executive Board is asked to agree to the principle of local panels and request 

officers to bring a further report on the detailed workings of local panels and 
governance arrangements for the main Board(s). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
 
Date:  20th July 2006  
 
Subject: Terms of Reference for Inquiry into Regeneration in Beeston and Holbeck 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 At its June meeting Members agreed to undertake an inquiry into regeneration 
activity in Beeston and Holbeck.  Whilst regeneration in general falls within the 
Development portfolio, it was agreed that housing and community issues would 
be considered by Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing).   

 
1.2 The Scrutiny Board procedure rules require comments from the relevant 

Executive Board Member and the Director which are attached.  In this case, the 
Executive Board Member with responsibility for Development has also been 
informed of the inquiry.   

 
2.0 Draft Terms of Reference 
 

2.1 Attached are the draft terms of reference for the proposed inquiry.  Members may 
wish to make amendments and discuss the practical aspec
[...]
private rented and private development sectors  
 
 
3.0 COMMENTS OF THE RELEVANT DIRECTOR AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
 

3.1 In line with Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule 12.4 the views of the relevant 
Director and Executive Member have been sought and have been 
incorporated where appropriate into these Terms of Reference. 

 
4.0 TIMETABLE FOR THE INQUIRY 
 

4.1    The inquiry will take place over three sessions with a view to issuing a  
            final report in December/January 2006. 

Page 33



 
4.2    The length of the inquiry is subject to change 

 
 
5.0 SUBMISSION OF EVIDENCE 
 

5.1 September 
 

• Strategic direction, past, present and future 

• Investment in Housing, ie facelift and group repair schemes,   
 developments in Hird St and the Beverleys area, SRB Round 4 impact 

• The problem of the scale of back to back housing 
 

5.2 October 
 

• Partnership infrastructure 

• Funding and resources 
 

5.3 November 
 

• Complementary improvements to service and environmental factors  

• The role of the private rented and private development sectors  
 
 

5.4 December 
 

• Discuss and agree the Board’s recommendations 
 
6.0     Witnesses 
 

6.1 The suggested witnesses will be: 
 

• Representatives from Environmental Health, Regeneration and  
 Strategic Landlord 

• Representatives of the community and voluntary sector, e.g. re’new  
 leeds 

• Private landlords and developers 

• Registered Social landlords and Leeds Arms Length Management  
 Companies 

• Local residents 

• Other Council departments and partner agencies as appropriate 
 

Page 34



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
 
Date: 20th July 2006 
 
Subject: Responses to Recommendations (Affordable Housing and Anti-social 
Behaviour) 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Two inquiries undertaken by previous Boards during 2005/06 fall into this Board’s 
remit;  an inquiry into Affordable Housing, undertaken by Scrutiny Board (Thriving 
Communities) and an inquiry into Anti-social Behaviour Interventions, undertaken 
by Scrutiny Board (Environment and Community Safety). 

 
1.2 Departmental responses to the recommendations made by the Boards are 

required shortly after the final report has been published.  In the case of these 
two inquiries the final reports were agreed at the end of the municipal year.  The 
responses therefore are allocated to this Board for consideration. 

 
1.3 The previous Children and Young People Scrutiny Board undertook an inquiry 

into Housing Conditions and the impact on families.  One of the 
recommendations was that Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
include the responses and the monitoring alongside the Affordable Housing 
inquiry.  The departmental responses to this Housing Conditions inquiry will be 
supplied to the Board. 

 
2.0 Reports Submitted 
 

2.1 Attached to this report are the departmental responses for the inquiry into 
Affordable Housing and the inquiry into Anti-social Behaviour Interventions.  
Members are reminded that the monitoring of these recommendations will also 
fall within the remit of this Board during 2006/07. 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: S Winfield  
 
Tel: 24 74707  

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 35



 
3.0 Recommendation 
 

3.1 Members are requested to note the attached responses to the two previous 
inquiries. 

 
 

Page 36



 
 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

Anti-Social Behaviour Interventions – Responses from the departments 
 
 

Recommendation Department Response 
RECOMMENDATION 1 

 
That the department report 
back to the Board progress 
on previous 
recommendations relating to 
anti-social behaviour. 
 

NHD Agreed 

RECOMMENDATION 2 
 

That the Scrutiny Board 
receives a detailed appraisal 
of the Safer Leeds Strategy 
and an update on progress 
m
[...]
ng the trend of reducing the number of long term private sector 
homes, with a target of 2.31% by march 2007 
 

RECOMMENDATION 11 
 
That the department considers the 
future funding arrangements for the 
Empty Property Team. 
 

 
 
The Empty Property Initiative will be regularly monitored to evaluate achievements 
and benefits during 2006/07, and subject to these findings funding requirements for 
the continuation of the team will be sought as a bid in the budget planning cycle which 
commences in late 2006 for future years. 

RECOMMENDATION 12 
 
That the department reports back to 
the appropriate Scrutiny Board on the 
Housing Market Assessment once this 
is complete. 

 
 
The work to complete the Housing Market Assessment is scheduled to be completed 
in the Autumn 2006 and the key findings will be reported to the appropriate Scrutiny 
Boards.  

 

P
a
g
e
 5

8



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing) 
 
Date: 20th July 2006  
 
Subject: Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
1.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
 

1.1 Attached at appendix 1 is the current work programme of the Board which includes 
scheduled and unscheduled items. 

 
1.2 Attached at appendix 2 is the current Forward Plan for 1st July to 31st October 2006.   

 
1.3 At appendix 3 are the latest available minutes from the Thriving Communities Corporate 

Priority Board. 
 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 The Board is requested to receive and make any changes to the attached work 
programme following discussions at today’s meeting. 

 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 

 

 

 

Originator: S Winfield  
 
Tel: 24 74707  

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) - WORK PROGRAMME - LAST REVISED JUNE 2006 

Appendix 1 

ITEM DESCRIPTION NOTES DATE ENTERED 
INTO WORK 
PROGRA
[...]
ce at 14.00-16.00 on 31 July 2006 in 
the Boardroom, 4th Floor West, Merrion House. 
 

 

 
 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	7 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	8 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD
	9 ALMO REVIEW UPDATE
	ALMOreview

	10 INQUIRY INTO REGENERATION IN BEESTON AND HOLBECK - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE
	regenerationTofR

	11 RESPONSES TO RECOMMENDATIONS (AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR)
	ASBresponsescombined
	affhsgresponsecombined

	12 WORK PROGRAMME
	NandH Work programmeJune
	july06plan
	CPB220606 minutes




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2006 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING) 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH JULY, 2006 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, P Ewens, R Finnigan, 
A Gabriel, G Hyde, M Phillips, M Rafique 
and D Schofield 

 
7 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

The following Members declared personal / prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 
8 to 13 of the Members Code of Conduct: 
 
Councillor J Akhtar – Declared a personal interest as a Member of East Leeds 
ALMO Board.  
 
Councillor P Ewens – Declared a personal interest as a Member of Leeds 
North West ALMO Board. 
 
Councillor G Hyde – Declared a personal interest as a Director of East Leeds 
ALMO Board.  
 
Councillor D Schofield – Declared a personal interest as a Director of South 
East Leeds ALMO Board.  
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Armitage and Atkinson. 
 

9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That subject to an amendment to record that Councillor Gabriel 
had submitted her apologies in advance of the meeting, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 7th June 2006 be agreed as a correct record. 
  

10 MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th June 2006 be received and noted.  
 

11 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 14th 
June 2006 be received and noted.  
 

12 ALMO REVIEW UPDATE  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a report 
containing an update on the review process currently being conducted to 
determine the future of the city’s ALMOs. Members heard that there was a 
need to consider the long term future of the six existing ALMOs in Leeds in 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2006 

 

terms of financial viability and sustainability given the removal of Government 
size restrictions and the ongoing reduction of the Authority’s housing stock. 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 

- Neil Evans, Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing; 
- John Statham, Strategic Landlord Manager, Neighbourhoods and 

Housing. 
 
The report, which had been considered by the Executive Board on 5th July 
2006, detailed the latest information on the ALMO review and the conclusions 
reached. Members were informed that a financial review had been undertaken 
by Price Waterhouse Coopers in the initial stages, from which it was 
recommended that the number of ALMOs be condensed into one or two 
bodies. However there had been strong feedback from the six existing 
organisations suggesting that three ALMOs would be a preferable option, in 
order to retain a more local focus.  
 
On being put to the Executive Board, it had been decided to dispense with the 
option to form two ALMOs as it was felt this proposal lacked the local focus 
associated with the three ALMO option, whilst not being as administratively 
simplistic as a single ALMO was likely to be. Therefore it had been agreed to 
hold a postal ballot beginning in mid-August to determine the views of tenants, 
based on the two options of one ALMO or three ALMOs. Executive Board had 
indicated that their preference was for three ALMOs.  
 
The Board heard that should the three ALMO option be implemented, they 
would be constituted as follows in order to retain the EASEL area within one 
ALMO: West and North West; North East, East and the EASEL area of South 
East; and South with the remainder of South East.  
 
The main areas of discussion around the topic were as follows: 

- How the new Boards would be structured  and operate in terms of 
roles / membership; 

- The sustainability of any new arrangements, given the 
acknowledgement that stock numbers were likely to continue to fall; 

- Whether all Boards had undergone uniform consultation as part of 
the review; 

- The technicalities of the ballot itself, particularly whether the two 
options would be presented objectively and if the paper would be 
made available in a variety of languages; 

- Whether there was the possibility of ALMOs managing private 
housing stock in the future; 

- The recommendation from the Audit Commission that Chairs of 
Boards be independent; 

- The need for Boards to remain ‘arms length’ from the Council in 
their day-to-day running, whilst still remaining accountable to the 
Authority.  

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.    
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2006 

 

(Councillor Akhtar left the meeting at 11:00 am at the conclusion of 
consideration of this report.) 
 

13 INQUIRY INTO REGENERATION IN BEESTON HILL AND HOLBECK - 
DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report detailing 
proposed terms of reference for the Board’s Inquiry into Regeneration in 
Beeston Hill and Holbeck, which had been identified as an area for 
investigation at the previous meeting. It was reported that whilst regeneration 
fell largely within the Development portfolio, it had been agreed that the Board 
would consider housing and community issues.  
 
Cllr Gabriel clarified for the Board that it was actually Beeston Hill, not 
Beeston, that was currently earmarked for regeneration work and it was 
agreed that the terms of reference would amended.  
 
Dave Richmond, Area Manager for South Leeds, attended the meeting to 
brief the Board on the work currently being undertaken in the area and the key 
issues. He was also available to answer any queries from Members.   
 
Members briefly discussed the contents of the report and the scope of the 
inquiry. It was agreed that a site visit to the area in question would be a 
beneficial exercise for Members. This would be scheduled to take place on 
the day of the next meeting, with the public meeting to commence after the 
site visit. Members asked to be supplied with maps and a briefing note in 
advance of the visit.  
 
RESOLVED – That the terms of reference for the Inquiry into Regeneration in 
Beeston Hill and Holbeck be agreed.   
 

14 RESPONSES TO RECOMMENDATIONS (AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND 
ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR)  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented a report detailing 
responses to recommendations made by two previous inquiries conducted by 
two separate Boards during 2005/06. The board were reminded that the 
monitoring of these recommendations now fell within the remit of the Scrutiny 
Board (Neighbourhoods and Housing.)  
 
The recommendations related to the Inquiry into Affordable Housing, 
undertaken by the Scrutiny Board (Thriving Communities) and the Inquiry into 
Anti-Social Behaviour Interventions, undertaken by the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Community Safety.) Members were informed that a paper 
containing responses to recommendations in relation to the Inquiry into 
Housing Conditions, undertaken by Scrutiny Board (Children and Young 
People) had been despatched separately to the main agenda.   
 
The Board discussed points raised in the recommendations in relation to the 
three separate inquiries. Neil Evans, the Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Housing, was present at the meeting and able to respond to minor queries 
made by Members concerning the recommendations.  



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Wednesday, 6th September, 2006 

 

 
In response to a point raised by Members regarding the Revizit scheme, 
(recommendation 13 – responses to the Anti-Social Behaviour Interventions 
inquiry) the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development agreed to circulate a 
copy of the relevant report on this issue to the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the responses to the three inquiries be noted.  
 

15 WORK PROGRAMME  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
detailed the current work programme of the Board, including scheduled and 
unscheduled items. Members were invited to comment on and make 
amendments to the Work Programme, as appropriate.  
 
Also appended to the report for Members information was a copy of the 
Forward Plan for 1st July to 31st October 2006, along with the latest minutes of 
the Thriving Communities Corporate Priority Board meeting.  
 
The Board discussed the contents of the Work Programme. The provision of 
emergency accommodation for young single people in the city was identified 
as a further area for scrutiny and added to the programme. Members also 
agreed that a site visit to Beeston Hill and Holbeck be organised prior to the 
start of the next meeting as part of the inquiry into regeneration in the area.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the revisions to the Work 
Programme be noted.  
 

16 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

Wednesday 6th September at 11:00 am (visit to Beeston Hill and Holbeck 
Regeneration Area for Board Members to commence at 9:30 am.) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11:45 am.) 
 
 


